

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

CITY OF CLOVIS, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

vs.

COUNTY OF FRESNO,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. F060148

(Fresno County
Superior Court
Case No. 08CECG03535)

On Appeal From the Stanislaus County Superior Court
The Honorable Jeffrey Hamilton, Jr.

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE LATE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND PROPOSED AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT COUNTY OF FRESNO BY THE
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES**

JENNIFER B. HENNING (193915)
Litigation Counsel
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 327-7535
Facsimile: (916) 443-8867

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	1
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	4
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Cities are not entitled to prejudgment interest under Civil Code section 3287 because that section only provides for prejudgment interest on a claim for damages; because an action to reallocate property taxes is not an action for damages; and because there is no legal distinction between damages under the Government Code and damages under the Civil Code	6
B. Awarding interest is inconsistent with the legislative history of Revenue and Taxation Code Section 96.1	11
C. Awarding interest on misallocations of property taxes would violate public policy because it burdens the public fisc of all taxing entities	14
III. CONCLUSION	15
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Air Quality Products, Inc. v. State
(1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 340 15

Ball v. County of Los Angeles
(1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 312 11, 13-14

Brooks v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Board
(2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 1522 12

California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Board of Rialto Unified School District
(1997) 14 Cal.4th 627 10, 12

City of Alhambra v. County of Los Angeles
(2012) 55 Cal.4th 707 2, 4

City of Dinuba v. County of Tulare
(2007) 41 Cal.4th 859 6, 7, 10-11

Longshore v. County of Ventura
(1979) 25 Cal.3d 14 10

People v. Seeley
(1902) 137 Cal. 13 10

People v. Taylor
(2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 433 12

State ex rel Hindin v. Hewlett-Packard Co.
(2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 307 15

Statutes

Civil Code

§ 3281 7, 8

§ 3287 6, 9-11, 15

§ 3287(a)	5, 6
-----------------	------

Government Code

§ 905	8
§ 910	8
§ 911.2	9-10
§ 911.2(a)	9
§ 99050	3

Revenue & Taxation Code

§ 96.1	12-14
§ 97.68	4
§ 97.70	4
§ 5151	13
§ 7203	4
§ 7204	4

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill No. 169 (2001)	11, 12
Legislative Counsel's Digest, Assembly Bill No. 169	12
Assembly Bill 169 Bill Analysis	12
